

Charles Roth  
Lisa Koop  
Ashley Huebner  
National Immigrant Justice Center  
208 S. La Salle Street, Suite 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604  
312.660.1303  
312.660.1505 (fax)  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

In the Matter of:	
L. E. A.	AXXX-XXX- 
In Removal Proceedings	27 I&N Dec. 494 (A.G. 2018)

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE  
AND  
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER (NIJC);  
CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA (CENTRO LEGAL);  
THE FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT  
(FLORENCE PROJECT);  
HIAS AND COUNCIL MIGRATION SERVICES, INC. OF PHILADELPHIA  
(HIAS PENNSYLVANIA);  
THE REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER FOR EDUCATION AND LEGAL  
SERVICES (RAICES)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S CERTIFICATION INAPPROPRIATELY REQUESTS BRIEFING ON ASYLUM ELEMENTS REQUIRING INDIVIDUAL CASE ANALYSIS .....7**

**II. BROAD AND GENERALIZED AMICUS SOLICITATION QUESTIONS AND DECISIONS CREATE CONVOLUTED CASE LAW AND CAUSE INCONSISTENT ADJUDICATION.....12**

**III. CONTEXT AND A MIXED MOTIVES ANALYSIS ARE CRITICAL TO ENSURING BONA FIDE ASYLUM SEEKERS ARE NOT DENIED ASYLUM BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS NEXUS DETERMINATION .....15**

**A. A Nexus Analysis Must Focus on the Reasons the Applicant Was or Will Be Targeted.....16**

**B. The Personal Nature of a Relationship Between a Persecutor and an Applicant is Irrelevant to a Nexus Analysis .....17**

**C. Asserting That an Applicant was Targeted as a Means to an End is Not Responsive to the Nexus Analysis.....19**

**D. Adjudicators Should Examine the Nexus Element By First Asking Why the Persecutor Chose the Applicant For Persecution .....22**

**CONCLUSION..... 24**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 18
<i>Capric v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>De Brenner v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F.Supp 3d 96 (D.C.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9, 21
<i>Ivanishvili v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 227 (A.G. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) .....	9, 10
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	2, 10
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006) .....	9
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....	9
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 40 (BIA 2017).....	2, 12, 20
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 494 (A.G. 2018) .....	1
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014) .....	2, 10, 16
<i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....	7
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Parada v. Sessions</i> , 902 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Salgado-Sosa v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 45 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Sarhan v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Sharma v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Stanojkova v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	11, 15
<i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>W.G.A. v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 18

### STATUTES

INA § 240(c)(4)(B).....	11
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)(ii) .....	11
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2) .....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred John Church and William Jackson Brodribb, <i>The Annals of Tacitus</i> 304-305 § 44 (Macmillan & Co. 1876) .....	20
Anne Barnard, "Syrians Desperate to Escape What U.N. Calls 'Extermination' By Government," <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Feb. 8, 2016, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/09/world/middleeast/syria-united-nations-report.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/09/world/middleeast/syria-united-nations-report.html</a> .....	22
Brief of the U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. at 494 (A.G. 2018).....	10
Michael Prestwich, <i>Edward I</i> (Yale U Press 1997) .....	20
Trial Chamber: Case File/Dossier No. 002/19-09-2007/ECC/TC, <a href="https://www.eccc.gov.kh/sites/default/files/documents/courtdoc/2014-08-07%2017%3A04/E313_Trial%20Chamber%20Judgement%20Case%20002_01_ENG.pdf">https://www.eccc.gov.kh/sites/default/files/documents/courtdoc/2014-08-07%2017%3A04/E313_Trial%20Chamber%20Judgement%20Case%20002_01_ENG.pdf</a> . [last accessed Feb. 27, 2019] .....	23
